NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following entitled ordinance was introduced in writing in the form required for adoption at a meeting of the Parish Council of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, on November 21, 2017, and laid over for publication of notice:

L.P. ORDINANCE 17-46

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING COMPENSATION OF COUNCIL MEMBERS AS PER SECTION 2-05(B) OF THE HOME RULE CHARTER AND LOUISIANA REVISED STATUTE 33:1233.

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that the Parish Council of said Parish will meet on December 14, 2017, 2017, at six (6:00) o'clock p.m., at the Livingston Parish Council Chambers located in the Livingston Parish Governmental Building, 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana, at which time there will be a public hearing on the adoption of the aforesaid ordinance.

Sandy C. Teal, Council Clerk	Tracy Girlinghouse, Council Chairman
(As per rules of the Council, copies of the proinspection in the Office of the Livingston Par	oposed ordinance shall be made available for public ish Council.)

The following ordinance which was previously introduced in written form required for adoption at a regular meeting of the Livingston Parish Council on November 21, 2017, a summary thereof having been published in the Official Journal together with a notice of public hearing which was held in accordance with said public notice, was brought up for final passage December 14, 2017, on Motion of Garry "Frog" Talbert and seconded by Maurice "Scooter" Keen:

L.P. ORDINANCE 17-46

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING COMPENSATION OF COUNCIL MEMBERS AS PER SECTION 2-05(B) OF THE HOME RULE CHARTER AND LOUISIANA REVISED STATUTE 33:1233.

WHEREAS, Section 2-05 of the Home Rule Charter for a Council-President Government for Livingston Parish provides the method and procedure for raising the compensation of Councilmembers, provided that no ordinance increasing the salary shall be adopted during the last year of a term and provided further that a change shall not become effective during the current term of the Councilmembers adopting the ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Livingston Parish Council adopted L.P. 02-08 on March 28, 2002 at a regular meeting of the Council, whereby raising compensation of the members from eight hundred dollars (\$800.00) to twelve hundred dollars (\$1200.00), and

WHEREAS, the Livingston Parish Council now desires to amend L.P. 02-08, setting criteria for raising compensation of the Livingston Parish Council; and

WHEREAS, the Livingston Parish Council wishes to adopt a formulary in reference to the latest edition approved by the Legislature of the state of Louisiana, R.S. 33:1233(bii), concerning the provisions for compensation, to correspond with amendments of said revised Louisiana statute by using seventy five percent (75%) of the provided compensation authorized as the amount of Councilmember compensation authorized by the legislature automatically hereafter;

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Livingston Parish Council, governing authority of Livingston Parish, State of Louisiana, that the compensation paid to members of the Livingston Parish Council be and is hereby set to by using seventy five percent (75%) of the amount authorized by Louisiana Revised Statute 33:1233(bii) and automatically adjusted hereafter as the legislature allows additional compensation, and said compensation shall become effective upon the next official term of office of the year 2020;

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this ordinance shall become effective immediately upon signature of the Parish President; and thereupon be adopted by reference to be amended to correspond, and not to exceed, seventy five percent (75%) of the maximum authorized with the provisions of R.S. 33:1233(bii) and shall likewise not violate Section 2-05(B) of the Livingston Parish Home Rule Charter.

This ordinance, having been submitted in writing, having been introduced at a public meeting of the Livingston Parish Council and discussed at a public hearing of said Council, was submitted to an official vote of the Livingston Parish Council, the vote thereon was as follows:

vote of the Livi	ringston Parish Council, the vote thereon was as follows:	ows:	
YEAS:	MR. KEEN, MR. HARRIS, MR. TALBERT, MR. LOBELL, MR. AVERETT, MR. ARD, MR. WASCOM, MR. GIRLINGHOUSE		
NAYS:	NONE		
ABSENT:	MR. MACK		
ABSTAIN:	NONE		
And the ordinance was declared adopted on the 14 th day of December 2017.			
ATTEST:	Tracy	y Girlinghouse, Council Chairman	
Sandy C. Teal,	, Council Clerk		

Layton Ricks

Layton Ricks

ADOPTED

_____, ____o'clock ___.M.

Date

Date

____o'clock ___.M.

INTRODUCED_

DELIVERED TO PRESIDENT _

RECEIVED FROM PRESIDENT _

APPROVED BY PRESIDENT

VETOED BY PRESIDENT